Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2019 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with
previous GAAP.

 C Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
  Ind AS 101 First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive

income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS
as at the periods specified below.

30.i) Reconciliation of other equity
 The Company has prepared a reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2018 under the previous GAAP with the

equity as reported in these financial statements under Ind AS, that reflect the impact of Ind AS on the components of statement
of Balance sheet which is presented below:

Reconciliation as at March 31, 2019 March 31, 2019 April 1, 2018

Equity as per previous GAAP 52,722,638 656,870,166

Adjustments: - -

Equity as per IND AS 52,722,638 656,870,166

Notes to accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2020

37ShopSenSe Retail technologieS pRivate limited

30.ii) Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2018 (date of transition to Ind AS)  Amount in Rs.

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,115,958 - 6,115,958
Capital work-in-progress - -
Other intangible assets 1,331,647 - 1,331,647
Financial assets
Others 2,768,691 - 2,768,691
Deferred tax assets (net) 126,805,971 126,805,971
Other non-current assets 1,377,083 1,377,083

138,399,350 138,399,350
Current assets
Financial assets -
Trade receivables 221,572 221,572
Cash and cash equivalents 517,915,701 517,915,701
Other financial assets 13,032,622 13,032,622
Other current assets 24,085,817 24,085,817

555,255,713 - 555,255,713
Total Assets 693,655,063 - 693,655,063
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 15,725,900 - 15,725,900
Other equity 641,144,266 641,144,266

656,870,166 656,870,166
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities -
Provisions 5,074,881 5,074,881

5,074,881 - 5,074,881
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 17,521,551 - 17,521,551
Other financial liabilities 2,069,440 2,069,440
Other current liabilities 6,846,559 6,846,559
Provisions 5,272,466 5,272,466

31,710,016 - 31,710,016
Total equity and liabilities 693,655,063 - 693,655,063

 * The Previous GAAP figures are not reclassified and company has adopted balances as per audited and signed financials.

Notes to accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2020

38 ShopSenSe Retail technologieS pRivate limited

30.iii)  Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2019  Amount in Rs.

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,535,517 - 2,535,517
Other intangible assets 3,843,470 - 3,843,470
Financial assets
Others 8,070,000 - 8,070,000
Other non-current assets 6,434,554 - 6,434,554

20,883,541 - 20,883,541
Current assets
Inventories - - -
Financial assets
Investments 30,689,043 - 30,689,043
Trade receivables 1,350,337 - 1,350,337
Cash and cash equivalents 14,354,329 - 14,354,329
Other financial assets 12,420,164 - 12,420,164
Other current assets 42,744,985 - 42,744,985

101,558,858 - 101,558,858
Total Assets 122,442,399 - 122,442,399
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 16,082,905 - 16,082,905
Other equity 36,639,733 - 36,639,733

52,722,638 - 52,722,638
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Provisions 3,919,450 - 3,919,450

3,919,450 - 3,919,450
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings
Trade payables 47,234,317 - 47,234,317
Other financial liabilities 2,201,551 - 2,201,551
Other current liabilities 8,412,700 - 8,412,700
Provisions 7,951,743 - 7,951,743

65,800,311 - 65,800,311
Total equity and liabilities 122,442,399 - 122,442,399

* The Previous GAAP figures are not reclassified and company has adopted balances as per audited and signed financials.

Notes to accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2020

39ShopSenSe Retail technologieS pRivate limited

30.iv) Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2019  Amount in Rs.

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 138,954,351 - 138,954,351
Other income 26,470,614 - 26,470,614
Total income 165,424,965 - 165,424,965
Expenses
Employee benefit expenses 149,849,948 (849,455) 149,000,493
Depreciation and amortisation expense 2,429,576 - 2,429,576
Other expenses 556,439,752 - 556,439,752
Total expenses 708,719,275 - 707,869,820
Profit before tax (543,294,310) - (542,444,855)
Tax expense: -
Current tax - - -
Deferred tax (126,805,971) - (126,805,971)

(126,805,971) - (126,805,971)
Profit for the year (670,100,281) - (669,250,826)
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods:

- -

Re-measurement income/(loss) on defined benefit plan - (849,455) (849,455)
Income tax effect - - -
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax - (849,455)
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (670,100,281) - (670,100,281)
Earnings per equity share:
Basic (0.64) - (0.64)
Diluted

 The Previous GAAP figures are not been reclassified and company has adopted the exemption as per Ind-AS 101 presentation

requirements for the purposes of this note, the figures are taken from singed and audited financial statements

30.v) Reconciliation of cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2019

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash generated from operating activities (522,861,003) - (522,861,003)
Net used in investing activities (17,417,973) - (17,417,973)
Net cash generated from financing activities 36,717,693 - 36,717,693
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (503,561,283) - (503,561,283)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 517,915,610 - 517,915,610
Effects of exchange (loss) / gain on cash and cash equivalents - - -
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 14,354,327 - 14,354,327

Notes to accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2020

40 ShopSenSe Retail technologieS pRivate limited

As per our Report of even date
For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration no: 101720W/W100355

Jignesh Mehta
Partner
Membership No.: 102749

Mumbai
Dated : 20th April 2020

For and on behalf of the Board
Shopsense Retail Technologies Private Limited

Sreeraman Mohan Girija Farooq Adam Mukadam
Director  Director
DIN - 06590263 DIN - 03553678

Harsh Deepak Shah
Director
DIN - 03553671

30.vi) Reconciliation of profit for the year ended March 31, 2019